Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Monday 21st September 2015
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Silk Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for

Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application for a Premises Licence at Holford Hall, Marquee & Grounds,
Chester Road, Plumley, Cheshire, WA16 OUA (Pages 45 - 250)

To consider an application for a Premises Licence at Holford Hall, Marquee and
Grounds, Chester Road, Plumley WA16 OUA

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel: 01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council.
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice
Chairman of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up
to a hearing of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

= The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings

= The Legal Adviser provides independent advice to the Members on legal
matters and procedure.

» The Licensing Officer will introduce the matter and outline the ap
[...]
 through all
of its various functions, and Licensing is one of those functions to do all that it
can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social Behaviour, behaviour
adversely affecting the environment and re-offending.

Risk Management

Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 make provision for
appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing
Authority.

Background and Options

The application was initially received on the 14t July 2015, however was
resubmitted on 30" July 2015 due to the initial application not being
advertised in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, i.e. no public notices at
the site of the premises. The public notices were subsequently found to be
satisfactory. The application is for the grant of a Premises Licence under
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities applied
for are:

Sale and Supply of Alcohol
Provision Regulated Entertainment (as listed below)
Late Night Refreshment

The hours applied for are as follows:

Sale and supply of alcohol (for consumption both on and off the
premises)

Monday to Sunday 10.30 to 01.30
Seasonal Variation: from the start of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to
the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Day.

Plays (to take place both indoors and outdoors)

Films (to take place both indoors and outdoors)

Live and Recorded Music (to take place both indoors and outdoors/external
speakers to finish at midnight)

Performance of Dance (to take place both indoors and outdoors)

Monday to Sunday 10.30 to 01.30
Seasonal Variation: from the start of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to
the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Day.



Page 48

Late Night Refreshment (to take place both indoors and outdoors)

Monday to Sunday 23.00 to 02.00

Seasonal Variation: from the start of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to
the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Day.

Hours Premises are Open to the Public
Monday to Sunday 
[...]
 standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

From the start of permitted hours on New Years Eve to the end of permitted hours on New Years Day.

An extra hour on the day that British Summer Time commences.

Queen's Printer ond Controller of HMSO 2009




Page 68

Continued from previous page...

=

Section 18 of 19

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d.e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

All staff will be briefed on the event timetable, site layout, emergency procedures and other relevant site specific
information.

Open containers of alcohol shall not be removed from the premises, except for consumption in any external area within the
grounds of Holford Hall.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

All entrances, exits and other strategic points will be staffed while an event is taking place.

A digital hard drive CCTV system will be in operation to cover internal and external areas of the premises, any area where
customers have legitimate access must be sufficiently illuminated for the purposes of CCTV. All CCTV recorded images will
have sufficient clarity/quality/definition to enable facial recognition. CCTV will be kept in an unedited format for a period of
31 days, any DVDs subsequently produced will be in a format so it can be played back on a standard personal computer or
standard DVD player. Any person left in charge of the premises must be trained in the use of any such CCTV equipment and
able to produce / download/ burn CCTV Images upon request by a person from a Responsible Authority. CCTV will be
maintained on a regular basis and kept in good working order. CCTV maintenance records to be kept, details of contractor
used and work carried out to be recorded. Where the recording is on a removable medium (i.e. videotape, compact disc,
flash card etc), a secure storage system to store those recording mediums will be provided.

Any person who tries to gain entry to the premises who is involved in disorderly conduct or anti-social behaviour outside of
the premises will not be permitted entry. The Premises Licence holder or Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure that
any person within the premises who is involved in disorderly conduct or anti-social behaviour inside the premises will be
removed from the premises.

Staff will be trained in how to recognise and refuse service to customers who have had too much to drink, how to handle
potential troublemakers and how to diffuse difficult situations.

The need for door security will be assessed by the Premises Licence holder or Designated Premises Supervisor and door
staff will be employed when and where the risk assessment deems this appropriate.

c) Public safety

All firefighting equipment is inspected and serviced in line with the appropriate British Standard.
Appropriate fire safety and information signs shall be displayed.

All staff will be trained in the safe handling of emergencies and emergency protocols. Emergency exits will be unlocked and
kept clear at all times.

Staff will ensure that glasses and bottles are collected on an on-going and frequent basis, make regular inspections for
broken glass and clear up glass and any spillages as quickly as possible.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Page 69

Continued from previous page...

The Premises Licence holder will ensure that any complaints from local residents are managed appropriately.
Notices to be displayed requesting patrons to respect local residents and leave the premises quietly.
Car park staff are to use their best endeavours to ensure patrons leave quietly.

Local taxi numbers shall be available for customers to assist in ordering a taxi.

e) The protection of children from harm

Entry by children under the age of 18 to the premises is prohibited unless accompanied by an adult.

The premises must prominently display appropriate signage indicating that it is an offence to buy or attempt to buy alcohal
for a person who s under 18 and for a person under the age of 18 to buy or attempt to buy alcohol.

Section 19 0f 19

PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.

Premises Licence Fees are determined by the non&nbsp;domestic rateable&nbsp;value of the premises.

To find out a premises non domestic rateable value go to the Valuation Office Agency site at http://www.voa.gov.uk/
business_rates/index.htm

Band A - No RV to £4300 £100.00

Band B - £4301 to £33000 £190.00

Band C - £33001 to £8700 £315.00

Band D - £87001 to £12500 £450.00*

Band E - £125001 and over £635.00%

*#|f the premises rateable value is in Bands D or E and the premises is primarily used for the consumption of alcohol on the
premises then your are required to pay a higher fee

Band D - £87001 to £12500 £900.00

Band E - £125001 and over £1,905.00

There is an exemption from the payment of fees in relation to the provision of regulated entertainment at church halls,
chapel halls or premises of a similar nature, village halls, parish or community halls, or other premises of a similar nature. The
costs associated with these licences will be met by central Government. If, however, the licence also authorises the use of
the premises for the supply of alcohol or the provision of late night refreshment, a fee will be required.

Schools and sixth form colleges are exempt from the fees associated with the authorisation of regulated entertainment
where the entertainment is provided by and at the school or college and for the purposes of the school or college.

[...]
df.

Standard, B., 2014. BS 4142:2014 Methods for rating and assessing industrial and commercial sound,



This page is intentionally left blank



10.

11.

Page 183
APPENDIX 5

Holford Hall, Chester Road, Plumley, Knutsford, Cheshire WA16 OUA

Proposed Additional Conditions

A Noise Management Plan for events to take place within the marquees shall be provided, as agreed
with Environmental Health. The plan will address the various issues which may arise from holding
events within the marquees and a detziled scheme of measures to minimise noise generation from
events.

Management will take all necessary steps to ensure that any naise from the premises, including
marquees, shall not be at a level which could cause a noise nuisance at the boundary of the nearest

residential premises.

Tamper-proof noise-limiting devices shall be fitted to the sound systems within the premises and the
marquees, and all amplified music played at the premises must pass through this sound limiter at a
level agreed in advance with the Council’s Environmental Health Office. The noise limiters shall not be
altered without prior agreement with Environmental Health.

While live or recorded music takes place, the Licensee or management shall undertake regular
monitoring of noise levels at the nearest noise-sensitive locations or other representative positions to
be agreed.

A written record shall be maintained of all noise assessments, and shall include: the time and date of
the checks, the person making them, location of the assessment and the results including any
remedial action taken to reduce the level of noise where required. Records shall be kept for no less
than six months and shall be made available upon request by a Police Officer or an Authorised Officer

of the Local Authority.

Management will give careful consideration to the type of performers hired at the location. All
externally-contracted performers will be asked to sign a document ensuring that Management retain

effective control over all sound levels.

There will be no external speakers (other than those located within the marquees and controlled by a
noise-limiter) for the use of amplified music, speech or dance permitted in the open air.

Apart from two sets of double doors to the rear of the premises, all external windows and doors shall
be closed whilst regulated entertainment is taking place, except for normal access and egress orin
case of emergency.

Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to respect the needs of local
residents and leave the area quietly.

Trouthall Lane will anly be used for access purposes, but never for egress.

There shall be no firework displays at the premises without prior written consent from the Licensing
Authority.


AX157W_23
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX 5


Page 184

Approval for Premises to be used as
a Venue for Civil Ceremonies

Cheshire East Council has approved the premises shown below to be regularly
used as a venue for the solemnization of marriages by civil ceremony under the
provisions of Section 464 and 46B of the Marriage Act 1949 and for Civil
Partnerships under Section 64 of the Civil Partnership Act 2004.

Name and Address of the Approved Premises:

e

The Holford Estate

=T

X Chester Road

ﬁ Plumley \
H i
g

Ceremonies may only take place in the room(s) described below:

LT
i,

P,
-

@

s
i,
—

The Barn (ground floor) The Barn (first floor)
The Sitting Rpom

e
o M E

This Approval will continue, subject to revocation until:

T
:

12 August 2018

tttttttttttttttttttttttttttttttttttttt

Manager of Lhe Registration Service

lllllllllllllllllll

T CEE

-

A SBE R SRS W e

The Marriages o Civil Partnerships (Approved Premises) Regulations 2005 set out the
conditions under which ceremonies may takg place in approved premises. It is a requirement
of the Regulations that a suitably qualified Responsible Person (or Deputy) be available one
hour before and during each marriage ceremony on the premises to ensure t
[...]
try’s finest
Michelin and AA rosette establishments.

13



Page 219

Objection: It is the case that when other developments at Holford hall have been
subject to agreements made by the owner of Holford hall has not abided by these
agreements e.g. open day for local residents (footpath diversion) viewing platform
occluded by new planting - requiring intervention by parish/ Cheshire east councils.

410 Mrs Phillips has endeavoured to accommodate the needs/desires of local

B.

4.1

residents whilst protecting her personal amenity and the business enterprise at
Holford Hall. Following the grant of the footpath diversion order by Cheshire
East Council, Mrs Phillips ensured that the public footpath incorporated the
provision of a viewing platform, which is maintained on site at all times. The
diverted footpath is a well constructed, more convenient and safe footpath,
which many walkers have recognised as a significant improvement.
Furthermore, Mrs Phillips has adhered to the landscaping plan agreed with the
Council to ensure views to the property are un-obscured from the viewing
platform. Mrs Phillips hopes to enable charity open days on site and this
process is on going.

PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER
In relation to the prevention of crime and disorder, the application form states:

"All entrances, exits and other strategic points will be staffed while an
event js taking place.

A digital hard drive CCTV system will be in operation to cover infernal and
external areas of the premises; any area where customers have legitimate
access must be sufficiently illuminated for the purposes of CCTV. All
CCTV recorded images will have sufficient clarity/quality/definition to
enable facial recognition. CCTV will be kept in an unedited format for a
period of 31 days, any DVDs subsequently produced will be in a format so
it can be played back on a standard personal computer or standard DVD
player. Any person left in charge of the premises must be trained in the
use of any such CCTV equipment and able to produce / download/ burn
CCTV images upon request by a person from a Responsible Authority.
CCTV will be maintained on a regular basis and kept in good working
order. CCTV maintenance records to be kept, details of contractor used
and work carried out fo be recorded. Where the recording is on a
remavable medium (i.e. videctape, compact disc, flash card etc), a secure
storage system to store those recording mediums will be provided.

Any person who tries to gain entry to the premises who is involved in
disorderly conduct or anti-social behaviour outside of the premises will not
be permitted entry. The Premises Licence holder or Designated Premises
Supervisor shall ensure that any person within the premises who is
involved in disorderly conduct or anti-social behaviour inside the premises
will be removed from the premises.

Staff will be frained in how to recognise and refuse service to customers
who have had too much to drink, how to handle potential troublemakers
and how fo diffuse difficult situations.

The need for door security will be assessed by the Premises Licence

holder or Designated Premises Supervisor and door staff will be employed
when and where the risk assessment deems this appropriate.”

14



Page 220

Objection: This peaceful rural area would be at risk from theft and damage to
vehicles/property.

4,12  All events will be involve a security firm on site that will monitor and manage
guests arriving and departing the site. It should also be noted that events
would be conducted by way of pre-approved guest list, with the intention of
attracting a discerning clientele. It should be borne in mind that the horses on
site are high value and as such, prevention and pre-emptive action in relation
to crime prevention is of the utmost priority for the applicant.

Objection: There is limited pedestrian access and completely dangerous to have
intoxicated individuals walking from this venue onto the A556, where there is not
always a footpath.

413 Al guests will be provided with an electric buggy to transfer guests from
Holford Hall to Holford Mill to taxis for guests' departure from the site. Guests
will not be permitted to walk from Holford Hall towards the A556 on their
departure to ensure public safety.

C. PUBLIC SAFETY
4.14 In relation to public safety, the application form states:

*All fire fighting equipment is inspected and serviced in line with the
appropriate British Standard.

Appropriate fire safety and information signs shall be displayed.

All staff will be trained in the safe handling of emergencies and emergency
protocols. Emergency exits will be unlocked and kept clear at all times.

Staff will ensure that glasses and bottles are collected on an on-going and
frequent basis, make regular inspections for broken glass and clear up
glass and any spillages as quickly as possible.”

Objection: Guests will park on Trouthall Lane

415 Parking will be accommodated on the existing hard-standing at Holford Hall
and given the length of the walk between Trouthall Lane and Holford Hall it is
highly unlikely that guests will be minded to park on Trouthall Lane and walk
to an event in best dress. For completeness, the security on site will monitor
access at Trouthall Lane and will ensure that no parking takes place on other
than on the designated parking areas at Holford Hall.

Objection: Access to the property is across a small bridge that is not designed for
volume traffic and along a public footpath used by walkers and cyclists, which may
result in injuries or worse.

4.16 Access to the property will be via Trouthall Lane and egress will be via the
A556, with Ascol Drive being used in case of emergency. The operator will
use all reasonable endeavours to encourage guests and taxis to use the
preferred access/egress arrangements. This strategy has been adopted to
ensure the safe approach of traffic to and from the site. Information regarding
access and egress will be circulated to all patrons an
[...]
he upkeep of, by way of funding and manpower. Any increase of traffic
to Holford Hall would have a major impact on the drive and the access to and from

Ascol Drive is directly onto the busy A556.
4.33 The proposal does not involve Ascol Drive as the primary access/egress

route and will only be used in an emergency. We do not consider that Ascol
Drive will be materially affected by the proposed licence application.

18



Page 224

E. PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM
4.34 In relation to the protection of children from harm, the application form states:

“Entry by children under the age of 18 to the premises is prohibited
unless accompanied by an adult.

The premises must prominently display appropriate signage indicating
that it is an offence to buy or attempt to buy alcohol for a person who is
under 18 and for a person under the age of 18 to buy or attempt to buy

alcohol.”

Objection: Young children play in Ascol Drive and their safety would be compromised
by the increase in traffic, not only from the guests but also from the delivery lorries of
catering contractors and brewery/vintners.

4.35 There is no safety record at this location and the access to the site is in
regular use and operates without difficulty. Guests will be provided with
information relating to access/egress arrangements and they will be
encouraged to drive at a low speed and to show courtesy to other users and

local residents.

19



Page 225

SECTION 5 CONCLUSIONS

5.1

5.2

53

54

55

5.6

As explained in the introduction an application was submitted by Ladybarn
Corporation Limited for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing
Act 2003; the property is known as Holford Hall, Chester Road, Plumley,
WA16 OUA. Leith Planning Limited was instructed in August 2015 to review
the representations submitted by local residents and prepare this statement
answering the various queries and addressing the concerns raised. As part
of this exercise we have provided some context and background 
[...]


Page 237

Holford Hall, Chester Road, Plumley, Knutsford, Cheshire WA16 OUA

Proposed Additional Conditions

A Noise Management Plan for events to take place within the marquees shall be provided, as agreed
with Environmental Health. The plan will address the various issues which may arise from holding
events within the marquees and a detailed scheme of measures to minimise noise generation from
events.

Management will take all necessary steps to ensure that any noise from the premises, including
marquees, shall not be at a level which could cause a noise nuisance at the boundary of the nearest

residential premises.

Tamper-proof noise-limiting devices shall be fitted to the sound systems within the premises and the
marquees, and all amplified music played at the premises must pass through this sound limiter at a
level agreed in advance with the Council’s Environmental Health Office. The noise limiters shall not be
altered without prior agreement with Environmental Health.

While live or recorded music takes place, the Licensee or management shall undertake regular
manitoring of noise levels at the nearest noise-sensitive locations or other representative positions to

be agreed.

A written record shall be maintained of all noise assessments, and shall include: the time and date of
the checks, the person making them, location of the assessment and the results including any
remedial action taken to reduce the level of noise where required. Records shall be kept for no less
than six months and shall be made available upon request by a Police Officer or an Authorised Officer

of the Local Authority.

Management will give careful consideration to the type of performers hired at the location. All
externally-contracted performers will be asked to sign a document ensuring that Management retain
effective control over all sound levels.

There will be no external speakers (other than those located within the marquees and controlled by a
noise-limiter) for the use of amplified music, speech or dance permitted in the open air.

Apart from two sets of double doors to the rear of the premises, all external windows and doors shall
be closed whilst regulated entertainment is taking place, except for normal access and egress or in
case of emergency.

Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to respect the needs of local
residents and leave the area quietly.

Trouthall Lane will only be used for access purposes, but never for egress.

There shall be no firework displays at the premises without prior written consent from the Licensing
Authority.






ey

i T e T |n
Mg T AR
: o (e













SESHOH










This page is intentionally left blank



Page 247

APPENDIX 6

mﬂtmm%f J
AlioH |

M»ﬁ@.
T e

e T B PR W, V\.\ f{.

\ﬂ T ! f..!.. ._w.

y . =, ~ R )
ﬂ-.__. \\v | fr.if i
' 4 f IO.n__n....

" T
\ i | o . I
; — f i [
\ T | f
: - | b
| | 1 .m.td [
_A.M | ¥ HLNQE
_ wie _ 7Y
A 3 | e g # "GP0BPO00L
rmaby .u ._ mm:ﬁ.I mu_;?.., J,\ U,‘ k.wq “ & wu 'SPO6F000L E::m S0UBUPID “51.02 SIYBU aseqejep pue JyBukdoo Ui (9}
e -~ alol#

m}.hmwm.”_ saniep o K
.J,.f_ speyg mEJ hm_Em_m .m
.rtll.\.\w ; =4 3 )

,_.“.”f .h\\fﬁ,f x,,,ﬁ.

%\EE_....: N

AR ] T

SI993M JD adlyssyn

A1EAL D puP
Q S m_D_

diyssauited u) Supgiom

L IUma

un_/M\uw u.:.,..uH\cU\



AX157W_24
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX 6


Page 248

{73 N '/ aBenoy
f G ~ /  episyoolg

. f ....‘ r)
34 { J/ Aesinp

“~~//  Asjunlg

N /o wued
: uibiepy

A NN
v .U_.\ S §
o, T |
AN G

Agjwny4

G
Qaofjed)

POO

/]

1 i abpug
L\ pJoyOH

swionog N
[ N
wae4
piOj|OH N
W\
"SP06$000 1
'SH06#0001 ABnng BoUBLPIQ "GL0Z SIYBU aseqeiep pue WBlAdoo uwmous (3)
T * b

W

IS PUP g
;u:v_murﬁu s

diysaaursed up Sugyionm

SIDgaM DD dilysayy S




Page 249

SR 0L (VR - S
Asjwnid
LB USAID)
MBYSUIH

ey
ool

swionog
Al

wae4
p10}jOH

.»ww /
..-...Q.‘
RN 1128 >
o,_..r uolBuiuuIsp oot
Adasiny
POOAA |1
eBpug e
pJCHOH e GO
UOTRUILUIAL
NN pPOOAN Sead
J,umw..,
Wi, efipug

"BrOEF000 L
'GF06#000 | ABAING BOUBLPID 'GLOE SWWBU aseqelep pue WBufdoo umels (o)

SREIYD PUT o
VSN, DALSBYTY S0

diyssauised u Supyiom

SIDUaM 29 aaysayg =S




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	StatementofLicensingPolicy20142019, 01/08/2014 Licensing Act Sub-Committee

	3 Application for a Premises Licence at Holford Hall, Marquee & Grounds, Chester Road, Plumley, Cheshire, WA16 0UA
	HOLFORD HALL APPENDICES 1 & 2
	HOLFORD HALL APPENDIX 3
	HOLFORD HALL APPENDIX 4
	HOLFORD HALL APPENDIX 5
	HOLFORD HALL APPENDIX 6






Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Monday, 21st September, 2015 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield, SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)

Councillors B Dooley and A Harewood

Officers in attendance
Kim Evans, Licensing Manager
Tracey Billington, Licensing Officer
Hamish Roscoe, Environmental Health Officer
Aoife Ryan, Solictor
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

8 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor S Davies be appointed Chairman for the meeting.

Councillor S Davies in the chair

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

10 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE AT HOLFORD HALL, 
MARQUEE & GROUNDS, CHESTER ROAD, PLUMLEY, CHESHIRE, 
WA16 0UA 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application for a 
premises licence at Holford Hall, Marque and Grounds, Chester Road, 
Plumley.

The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application:

• the applicant
• a solicitor for the applicant
• four representative of the applicant
• a solicitor for local residents
• five local residents
• a representative of the Parish Council
• a representative of the Residents Association
• a representative of the Environmental Health Service



After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of:

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003

 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
 The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 

disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm)

 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties, the 
following course of action had been agreed:

RESOLVED:

That the application for a premises licence be granted in the following 
terms and subject to the following conditions:

Sale and Supply of Alcohol  (for consumption on the premises only)

Monday to Sunday 10.30 to 00.30

Seasonal Variation: from the start of permitted hours on New Years Eve to 
the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Day. An extra hour on the day 
that British Summer Time commences.

Provision of Late Night Entertainment 

Plays (to take place  indoors only)
Films (to take place both indoors only)
Live and recorded music (to take place indoors only)
Performance of Dance (to take place  indoors only)

Monday to Sunday 10.30 to 00.30
Seasonal Variation from the start of permitted hours on New Years Eve to 
the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Day. An extra hour on the day 
that British Summer Time commences.

Late Night Refreshment (to take place indoors)

Monday to Sunday 23.00 to 01.00
Seasonal Variation from the start of permitted hours on New Years Eve to 
the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Day. An extra hour on the day 
that British Summer Time commences.

Hours Premises are Open to the Public

Monday to Sunday 24 hours a day



1 No Regulated entertainment shall take place in the marquee or in 
the grounds of Holford Hall

2 All staff will be briefed on the event timetable, site layout, 
emergency procedures and other    relevant site specific information

3 Open containers of alcohol shall not be removed from the premises.

4 A digital hard drive CCTV system will be in operation to cover  
internal and external areas of the premises, any area where 
customers have legitimate access must be sufficiently illuminated 
for the purposes of CCTV. All CCTV  recorded images will have 
sufficient clarity/quality/definition to enable facial recognition. CCTV 
will be kept in an unedited format for a period of 31 days, and DVDs 
subsequently produced will be in a format so it can be played back 
on a standard personal computer or standard DVD  player. Any 
person left  in charge of the premises must be trained in the use of 
any such CCTV equipment and able to produce/download/ burn 
CCTV images upon request by a person from a  Responsible 
Authority. CCTV  will be maintained on a regular basis  and kept in 
good working order. CCTV maintenance records to be kept, details 
of contractor used and work carried out to be recorded. Where the 
recording is on a removable medium(ie videotape, compact disc, 
flash card etc) a secure storage system to store those recording 
mediums will be provided.

5 Any person who tried to gain entry to the premises, who is involved 
in disorderly conduct or anti-social behaviour outsider of the 
premises will not be permitted entry. The Premises Licence Hold or 
DPS shall ensure that any person within the premises who is 
involved in disorderly conduct or anti-social behaviour inside the 
premises will be removed from the premises.

6 Staff will be trained in how to recognise and refuse service to 
customers who have had too much to drink, how to handle potential 
trouble makers and how to diffuse difficult situations.

7 The need for door security will be assessed by the Premises 
Licence Holder or DPS and door staff will be employed when and 
where the risk assessment deems this appropriate.

8 All firefighting equipment will be inspected and serviced in line with 
the appropriate British Standard.

9 Appropriate fire safety and information signs shall be displayed.

10 All staff will be trained in the safe handling of emergencies and 
emergency protocols. Emergency exits will be unlocked and kept 
clear at all times.



11 Staff will ensure that glasses and bottles are collected on an on-
going and frequent basis, make regular inspections for broken glass 
and clear up glass and any spillages as quickly as possible.

12 The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that any complaints from 
local residents are managed appropriately and will ensure that local 
residents are provided with more than one point of contact  with 
whom to address matters of concern. Records of all complaints to 
be kept for a period of no less than six months and made available 
to the Responsible Authorities on request.

13 Notices to be displayed requesting patrons to respect local 
residents and leave the premises quietly.

14 Car Park Staff are to use their best endeavours to ensure patrons 
leave quietly.

15 Local Taxi numbers shall be available for customer to assist in 
ordering a taxi.

16 Entry by children under the age of 18 to the premises is prohibited 
unless accompanied by an adult.

17 The premises will prominently display appropriate signage 
indicating that it is an offence to buy or attempt to buy alcohol for a 
person who is under 18 and for a person under the age of 18 to buy 
or attempt to buy alcohol.

18 Management will take all necessary steps to ensure that any noise 
from the premises, shall not be at a level which could cause a noise 
nuisance at the boundary of the nearest residential premises.

19 Tamper-proof noise limiting devices shall be fitted to the sound 
systems within the premises and  all amplified music played at the 
premises must pass through this sound limiter at a level agreed in 
advance with the Council’s Environmental  Health Office. The noise 
limiters shall not be altered without prior agreement with 
Environmental Health.

20 No Equipment shall be used at the premises which includes the use 
of subwoofers.

21 While live or recorded music takes place, the Licensee of 
management shall undertake regular monitoring of noise levels at 
the nearest noise sensitive locations or other representative 
positions to be agreed.

22 A written record shall be maintained of all noise assessments and 
shall include: the time and date of the checks, the person making 
them, location of the assessment and the results including any 



remedial action taken to reduce the level of noise where required. 
Records shall be kept for no less than six months and shall be 
made available upon request by a Police Officer or an Authorised 
Officer of the Local Authority.

23 Management will give careful consideration to the type of 
performers hired at the location. All. externally-contracted  
performers will be asked to sign a document ensuring that 
Management retain effective control over all sound levels.

24 There will be no external speakers for the use of amplified music, 
speech or dance permitted in the open air.

25 All external windows and doors shall be closed whilst regulated 
entertainment is taking place, except for normal access and egress 
or in case of emergency.

26 Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting 
patrons to respect the needs of local residents and leave the area 
quietly.

27 Trouthall Lane will only be used for access purposes, but never for 
egress.

28 There shall be no firework displays at the premises without prior 
written consent from the Licensing Authority.

29 The plan of the premises be amended to include only Holford Hall 
Barn.

The Applicant and Parties who had made relevant representations were 
reminded of their right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates Court 
within 21 days.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 4.38 pm

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)


